

No. 18-56300

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: CHRISTOPHER OLE MUNCH,
Debtor.

CHRISTOPHER OLE MUNCH,
Debtor/Appellant,

– v. –

EDUCATION CREDIT MANAGEMENT CORP.; and
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
Case No. 2:16-cv-01684-RAJ

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF
THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S DECISION**

ERIKA A. HEATH
369 Pine Street, Suite 410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 426-7850
erika@heathlegal.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
National Association of Consumer
Bankruptcy Attorneys and National
Consumer Bankruptcy Rights Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE *DE NOVO* STANDARD OF REVIEW5

 II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT MISAPPLIED THE SECOND
 BRUNNER PRONG5

 A. The “Additional Circumstances” Need Not Be Extraordinary6

 B. Debtors Must Show Future Inability To Repay Only By A
 Preponderance Of The Evidence.....7

 C. The Bankruptcy Court Failed To Consider Whether Munch’s
 Income Would Increase Enough To Repay The Loan.....9

 D. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Consider The Quality Of Munch’s
 Education.....12

 III. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT MISAPPLIED THE “GOOD FAITH”
 PRONG14

 A. Income-Based Repayment Options Are Irrelevant To “Undue
 Hardship”14

 B. The Court Erroneously Denied “Good Faith” On Other
 Considerations19

IV. <i>BRUNNER</i> IS OUTDATED	20
A. <i>Brunner</i> Departed From The Statutory Language Of Section 523(a)(8).....	21
B. Both The Statutory Landscape And The Student Loan Marketplace Are Different Today Than In 1987	27
C. The Subjective “Good Faith” Test Should Not Be Part Of Any “Undue Hardship” Analysis.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Abney</i> , 540 B.R. 681 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2015)	17
<i>Am.'s Servicing Co. v. Schwartz-Tallard</i> , 803 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Barrett v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Barrett)</i> , 487 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2007)	15, 17, 18
<i>Barrett v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 545 B.R. 625 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2016)	18
<i>In re Bene</i> , 474 B.R. 56 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2012)	30
<i>In re Booth</i> , 410 B.R. 672 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2009)	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Brightful</i> , 267 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 9, 12
<i>In re Brunner (Brunner I)</i> , 46 B.R. 752 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	passim
<i>Brunner v. N.Y. State Higher Educ. Servs. Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987)	passim
<i>Burton v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 339 B.R. 856 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2006)	8
<i>Carnduff v. U.S. Dep't of Educ. (In re Carnduff)</i> , 367 B.R. 120 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Coll. Assist v. GuBrath (In re GuBrath)</i> , 526 B.R. 863 (D. Colo. 2014)	16

<i>Coco v. N.J. Higher Educ. Student Assistance (In re Coco)</i> 335 F.App'x 224 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9, 18
<i>In re Conway,</i> 495 B.R. 416 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Coplin v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,</i> 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 4153 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. Dec. 6, 2017)	15
<i>In re Crawley,</i> 460 B.R. 421 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2011)	15
<i>In re Denittis,</i> 362 B.R. 57 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2007)	15
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mosley (In re Mosley),</i> 494 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2007)	8, 18
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Nys (In re Nys),</i> 446 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 7, 9, 12, 14
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Polleys,</i> 356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004)	10, 19, 23, 25
<i>Edwards v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Edwards),</i> 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 1029 (Bankr. D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2016).....	29
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn,</i> — U.S. —, 135 S.Ct. 1829 (2015)	3
<i>In re Ivory,</i> 269 B.R. 890 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2001).....	30
<i>In re Korhonen,</i> 296 F.R. 492 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2003)	15
<i>Krieger v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.,</i> 713 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2013)	21

<i>In re Lamento</i> , 520 B.R. 667 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2014).....	17
<i>In re Lee</i> , 352 B.R. 91 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>In re Martish</i> , 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 42 (Bankr. E.D. N.C. Jan 12, 2015)	29
<i>In re Metz</i> , 589 B.R. 750 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2018).....	14, 16
<i>In re Mitcham</i> , 293 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2003).....	30
<i>In re Morrison</i> , 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 751 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. Feb. 26, 2014).....	14
<i>Myhre v. U.S. Dep't of Educ. (In re Myhre)</i> , 503 B.R. 698 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 2013)	29
<i>Ng-A-Qui v. Coll. Assist (In re Ng-A-Qui)</i> , 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 3453 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2015)	21
<i>Nightingale v. N.C. State Educ. Assistance Auth. (In re Nightingale)</i> , 543 B.R. 538 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2016)	20
<i>Racusin v. Am. Wagering, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>In re Renville</i> , 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 3211 (Bankr. D. Mont. Jan. 5, 2006)	30
<i>Roth v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Roth)</i> , 490 B.R. 908 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>In re Skaggs</i> , 196 B.R. 865 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996).....	22

<i>In re Spence</i> , 541 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Montano</i> , 250 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Pena (In re Pena)</i> , 155 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1998)	5, 8
<i>In re Visnicky</i> , 401 B.R. 61 (Bankr. D. R.I. 2009)	23
<i>In re Walker</i> , 406 B.R. 840 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2009).....	30
<i>In re Wolfe</i> , 501 B.R. 426 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2013).....	16, 18, 21

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1).....	18
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)	30
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)(A)	25
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)(B)	26
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(9).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 524(c)	22
11 U.S.C. § 524(m)(1)	23
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)	31

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(7).....	31
20 U.S.C. § 1091a	28
20 U.S.C. § 1091(a)(d).....	28
20 U.S.C. § 1095a	28
26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(12).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3716.....	28
31 U.S.C. § 3720A.....	28

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 682.215(b)	16
34 C.F.R. § 682.215(e)(1).....	16
34 C.F.R. § 682.215(f).....	16
34 C.F.R. § 685.208(b)(1).....	16
38 C.F.R. § 1.965(a).....	22

Legislative History

H.R.Rep. No. 95-595, reprinted in 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 578724	
H.R. Rep. No. 110-224 (2007).....	17
Pub.L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978).....	25
Pub.L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990).....	25
Pub.L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789 (1990).....	28
Pub.L. No. 105-244, 112 Stat. 1581 (1998).....	28

Report of Comm’n on Bankr. H.R.Doc. No. 93-137, Pt. II § 4-506 (1973)..... 24

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (Fifth Ed. 2011) 21

Kevin Carey, *Biggest Offender in Outsize Debt: Graduate Schools*, N.Y. Times, June 3, 2019, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/03/upshot/student-debt-big-culprit-graduate-school.html> 13

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Annual Report of the CFPB Student Loan Ombudsman (Oct. 2017), available at https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_annual-report_student-loan-ombudsman_2017.pdf 17

Danielle Douglas-Gabriel, *Education Department rejects nearly all applicants for a student loan forgiveness program*, L.A. Times, Apr. 3, 2019, available at <https://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-student-loan-forgiveness-education-department-betsy-devos-20190403-story.html>..... 17

Department of Education’s (“DOE”) College Scorecard, available at <https://collegescorecard.ed.gov/school/fields/?123961-University-of-Southern-California> 13

Federal Reserve Bank of New York, Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit (2019:Q2), available at https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/interactives/householdcredit/data/pdf/hhdc_2019q2.pdf..... 29

Higher Education Amendments of 1998, Pub.L. No. 105-244, 112 Stat. 1581 (1998)..... 28

<https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/about/data-center/student/portfolio> 29

Press Release, Iowa Attorney General, *For-profit school to forgo collecting loans, change practices in agreement with Miller* (Jan. 3, 2019), available at <https://www.iowaattorneygeneral.gov/newsroom/for-profit-school-education-cec-career-ags-intercontinental>..... 12

Random House Webster's College Dictionary (2010)..... 21
